
dep

west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Wednesday, August 17, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIA, LLC

5260 DUPONT ROAD

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Re: Permit approval for Vaneck 1215 N-1H

47-041-05732-00-00

This well work pennit is evidence of pennission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of pennitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless pennitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

Vaneck 1215

HG ENER'

47-041-05732-00-00

New Drill

8/17/2022

ACHlla

Promoting a healthy environment.

08/19/2022
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4704105732

WW-6B

(04/15)

API N0.47-

OPERATOR WELL NO. Vaneck1215N-1H

Weil Pad Name; vaneci<i2i5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION.

^

1) Well Operator: HG Enorgy I! Appalachia, ||g 494519932 Lewis Freemag Camden 7.5'

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

Well Pad Name; Vaneck 12152) Operator's Well Number; Vaneck 1215 N-1H

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner; hg Energy ii Appalachia, LLC Public Road Access; Mare Run Rd at OR 10 /9

4) Elevation, current ground; 1259' ^

5) Weil Type (a) Gas . x
Other

Eleyation, proposed post-construction; 1254.8'

Oil Underground Storage

(b)IfGas Shallow Deep

Horizo^al ^

6) Existing Pad; Yes or No Yes G (3o{2c-22^

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s);
Marceilus at 6753'/6803' and 50' in thickness. Anticipated pressure at 4314#.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth; 6,790• ^

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth; Marceilus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth; 23,000'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length; 14,585'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths; 60', 214', 600', 861'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths; Nearest offset well data, (47-041-02173, 0693, 0236, 2308, 0578 )
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths; 1605'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths; 272', 700', 1040', 1150' (Surface casing is being extended to cover the coal in the DTI Field)

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (cOal mine, karst, other); None

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info; Name;

Depth;

Seam;

Owner:

No X

-CTt

nFCEIVED ̂
s- if Oil and Das

JUL 8 ?.022

Envircnf

.rnent of,
irnentai protection.

Page 1 of 308/19/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

47 0 4 1 0 5 7 3 2
API (}I0. 47-_

OPERATOR WELL NO. Vaneck1215N-1H

Well Pad Name:

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

{in}

New

OT

Used

Grade
Weight per ft.

(Ib/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Fill-up

ecu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 30" New LS 157.5 120' 120' GTS

Fresh Water/Coal
20" NEW J-55 94 1200' 1200' ̂ 40% Excess, CIS

Inteimediate 1
13 3/8" NEW J-55 ETC 68 2250' 2250' / 40% Excess, CIS

Intennediate 2 9 5/8" NEW N-80 ETC 40 4780' 4780' / 40% Excess Tail, CTS

Production 5 1/2" NEW P-110 HP 23 23000' 23000' ̂ 20% Excess Tall, CTS

Tubing

Liners

^  7C'2l

TYPE

Size fin)
Wellbore

Diameter {in)

Wall

Thickness

{in}

Burst Pressure

fpsi)

Anticipated

Max. Internal

Pressure (psi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

{cu. ft./k)

Conductor 30" 30" .500 Drilled In

Fresh Water/Coal 20" 26" .438 2110 1200 Type 1, Class A 40 % excess yield = 1.20. CTS

Intennediate 1 13 3/8" 17 1/2" .480 3450 Type 1/Class A Lead 40% excess, Tail 0% excess

Intermediate 2 9 5/8" 12 1/4" .395 5750 Type 1/CIass A Lead 40% excess, Tall 0% Excess ̂

Production 5 1/2" 8 1/2" .415 16240 12500 Type 1/ClassA 20% excess yield = 1.19, tall yield 1.^

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes: nECEiVED
Ofl.v of OH n:id 0

Depths Set: JUL 8 tor,

Envirc

Page 2 of 308/19/2022



4704105732
API NO. 47- 1

WW-6B
operator well no. Vaneck1215N-1H

Well Pad Name: vaneck 1215

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill the vertical depth to the Marcellus at an estimated total vertical depth of approximately 6790'. Drill
horizontal leg to estimated 14,585' lateral length, 23,000' TMD. Hydraullcally fracture, stimulate and be
capable of producing from the Marcellus Formation. Should we encounter an unanticipated void In the
coal we will Install a minimum of 20' of casing below the void but not more than 100' below the void,
set a basket and grout to surface. We plan to run an AGP above the Gantz/Domlnlon Storage Interval
to aid In sealing off and Isolating the storage Interval.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The stimulation will be completed with multiple stages divided over the lateral length of the well. Stage
spacing Is dependent upon engineering design. Sllckwater fracturing technique will be utilized on each
stage using sand, water, and chemicals. See attached list. Maximum pressure not to exceed 12,500
psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 22.55 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 8.70 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
No centratlzers will be used with conductor casing.

Freshwater/Coal - centraOzed eveiy 3 joints to surface.

Intemiediate 1 - Bow Spring on every Joint, wilt also be running ACP for isolating storage zone

Intermediate 2 - Bow Spring on first 2 joints then every third joint to 100" from surfece.

Production - Vertical-Run 1 spiral centralizer every 5 joints from the top of the cunre to surface. Curve - Run 1 spiral eentiarrzer every 3 joints from the 1st 5S" long joint to the top of the curve.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor-N/A, Casing to be driUed in w/Dual Rotary Rig.

Fresh Water/Coal -*15.6 ppg PNE-1 + 3% bwoc CaCI40% Exces3Yield=1.20 / CTS*

Intermediate 1 - — Storage String — CTS *"15.4 ppg Lead - Yield 1J24 - 0836 Surface Set 100 lb / sack (Mix of Class A and Gypsum to meet Dominion Reqoirements)B34a - 0S% BWOB Fluid Loss 10013 -0.75% BWOB

Anti Foam / 0801 - 0.03 gal I sack Retarder - 0% Excess*

intermediate 2 - T-ead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 ♦ 2.5% bwoc CaCI40% Excess I Tail; 155 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCI zero% Excess. CTS"

Production - "Lead: 14.5 ppg POZ:PNE-1 ♦ 05% bwoc R3 + 1% bwoc EC1 •» 0.75 gaUsk FP13U + 0.3% bwoc MPAUOTaB: 14.8 ppg PNE-1 + 055% bwoc R3 ♦ 0.75 galtek FP13L + 50% bwoc ASCA1 ♦ 0.5% bwoc MPA17020% ExcessLead YieId=1.19Tail Yield=1.94CTS*

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
Conductor - Ensure tiie hole is dean at TO.

Fresh Water/Coal - Once casing is at setting depth, drcuiate a minimum of one hole volume with Fresh Water prior to pumping cement,

intermediate 1 - Once casing is at setting depth. Circulate and condiSon at TO. Circulate a minimum of one hote volume prior to pumping cement

intermediate 2 - Once casing is at setting depth. Circulate and condition mud at TO. Circulate a minimum of one hole volume prior to pumping cement F.ECEIVS^
Pfodudkm-Once on h«omm)wiftc«(lig.dra(te» at nvaanowabto pump rate for at least 2x bottoms up. Of UWitreWms and punvpraawrasliKlicaleBMtMle Is cteaiu Ctculata a mWmwnol one tu)lewlt)TOprtorlo pumping c«i»nL Of OU

JUL 82022
ttn/ t'tepai ° VnvhEnvironmental Protectiop

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 308/19/2022



Material Name

Premium NE-1

Material Type

Portland Cement

47 0 4 1
HG Energy II Aapalachia, LLC

Vaneck 1215 Well Pad (N-IH - N6H. S7H - S12H)

Cement Additives

Material Description

Premium NE-1 is a

Portland cement with

early compressive

strength properties.

CASS

ingredient name

Portland cement

Calcium oxide

Magnesium oxide
Crystalline silica: Quartz (Si02)

5732 RECEIVED
Office of Oil sod C-i£S

JUL 8 2022

WV Depariment of
—rnvironmgntRl Protection

iCAS number

90-100

1 -5

1 -5

0.1-1

65997-15-1

1305-78-8

1309-48-4

14808-60-7

Bentonlte Extender

Calcium Chloride

Cello Flake

Accelerator

Lost Circulation

Commonly called gel, It is

a clay material used as a

cement extender and to

control excessive free

water.

A powdered, flaked or

peiletized material used

to decrease thickening

time and increase the rate

of strength development

Graded (3/8 to 3/4 inch)

cellophane flakes used as

a lost circulation material.

tngredient name % CAS number

bentonite

Crystaiitne silica: Quartz (Si02)
90- 100

5-10

1302-78-9

14808-60-7

Ingredient name % CAS number

Calcium chloride 90 - 100 10043-52-4

ingredient name % CAS number

No hazardous ingredi^t

Foam Preventer

Granulated Sugar Retarder

FP-13L is a clear liquid

organic phosphate

antifoaming agent used in

cementing operations, it

is very effective

minimizing air

entrapment and

preventing foaming

tendencies of latex

systems.

Used to retard cement

returns at surface.

A proprietary product

that provides expansive

properties and improves

bonding at low to

moderate

temperatures.

Ingredient name % CAS number

Tributyl ptrosphate 90-100 126-73-8

Ingredient name % CAS number

Sucrose 90-100 57-50-1

Ingredient name % CAS number

Calcium magnesium oxide 90-100 37247-91-9

Gas Migration

Multi-purpose polymer

additive used to control

free fluid, fluid loss,

rheology, and gas

migration.

Ingredient name % CAS number

No hazardous ingredient

A synthetic pozzolan,

(primarily Silicon Dioxide).

When blended with

cement, Pozzolan can be

used to create

lightweight cement

slurries used as either a

filler slurry or a suifate

resistant completion

cement.

Ingredient name % CAS number

Crystalline silica; Quartz (Si02)
Calcium oxide

5-10

1 -5

14808-60-7

1305-78-8

Poz(FlyAsh) Base

Surfactant

A low temperature

retarder used in a wide

range of slurry

formulations to extend

the slurry thickening time.

Used to water wet casing

and formation to facilitate

cement bonding.

Irigredient name % CAS number

Organic add salt 40-50 Trade secret.

Ingredient name % CAS number

2-Butoxyethanol
Proprietary surfactant
O-Glucopyranose, oligomeric, C10-16-atky1 glycosides
Alkylaryisutfbnate amine salt
Pol^xyalkylenes

20-30

10-20

5-10

1 -5

0.1 -1

111-76-2

Trade secret.

110615-47-9

Trade secret.

Trade secret.

08/19/2022
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storage String •** CTS ***
i.4 ppg Lead - Yield 1.24 - D896 Surface Set 100 lb / sack (Mix of Class A and Gypsum to meet Dominion Requirements)

B34S - 0.5% BWOB Fluid Loss / D013 - 0.75% BWOB Retarder/ D47 - 0.02 gal / sack VBWOB Anti Foam 10202 - 0.15% BWOB
Dispersant/D095 1.5 lb per BBL CemNET* -60% Excess

.9 ppgTaii-Yield 1.17 - 0896 Surface Set 100 lb/sack (Mix of Class A and Gypsum to meet Dominion Requirements)
B160A - 0.15% BWOB DIspersant I B547 - 0.35% BWOB GasBLOK* / 0013 - 0.3% BWOB Retarder / 0047 - 0.02 gal / sack Anti Foam /
D801 - 0.03 gai / sack Retarder - 0% Excess

1215 N-1H

Marcellus Shale Horizontal

Lewis County, WV

%
Energy

1215 N-1H SHL 14205518.98N 1768662.82E

Ground Elevation 1254.8' 1215 N-1H LP 14205051.61N 1765665.35E

Azm 340.539° 1215 N-1H BHL 14218797.84N 1760807.95E

WELLBORE DIAGRAM

10

^ Ol

Rr

\J^O
•

i:-J o

LC-v

G

c (JL
0) ,r

'uir
K

30"

26"

17.5"

12.25"

8.75"

8.5" Curve

8.5" Lateral

CASING

30" 157.5#

LS

20"

94# J-55

13-3/8" 68#

J-55 ETC

9-5/8" 40#

N-80 ETC

5-1/2"

23#

P-110HP

CDC HTQ

GEOLOGY' TOP

Conductor

Fresh Water

Kittaning Coal 900

Fresh Water

Protection

Little Lime 1694

Eig Lime 1741

Injun I Gantz (Storage) 1818/2073

Intermediate 1

Thirty Foot 2274

Gordon Stray / Gordon 2320 / 2346

5th Sand 2590

Bayard 2660

Speechley 3287

Benson

Intermediate 2

BASE

120

905

1200

1714

1904/2125

2250

2286

.2336 / 2446

2612

2675

4588

TVD: 4780'

MD: 5150* Inc:

39 dec.

Rhinestreet

Cashaqua 6290

Middlesex 6391

West River 6425

Burkett

Tully Limestone 6535

Hamilton 6625

Marcellus 6753

TMD/TVD

(Production)
23000

Onondaga

iiili iiX!!!!;

6391

AIR

AIR

AIR/KCL

Salt

Polymer

AIR/KCL

Salt

Polymer

AIR/

9.0ppg
SOEM

6500

6535

6625

6753

6789

11.5ppg-
12.5ppg

SOEM

CEMENT CENTRALIZERS

N/A, Casing to be drilled
in w/ Dual Rotary Rig

N/A

15.6 ppgPNE-1 +3%

bwoc CaCI

40% Excess

Yield=1.20 / CTS

Centralized every 3

joints to surface

See above (LEFT) for

Storage String Cement

Blend to Meet DTI

Requirements for Gas

Storage Field Isolation

Bow Spring on every
joint

'will also be running

ACP for isolating

storage zone'

Lead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 +

2.5% bwoc CaCI

40% Excess/Tail: 15.9

ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc

CaCI

zero% Excess. CTS

Bow Spring on first 2
joints then every third

joint to 100' form

surface

11.5ppg-
12.5ppg

SOEM

iX:

Lead: 14.5 ppg

P0Z:PNE-1 + 0.3%

bwoc R3 + 1 % bwoc

EC1 +0.75 gal/sk FP13L

+ 0.3% bwoc MPA170

Tail: 14.8 ppg PNE-1 +

0.35% bwoc R3 + 0.75

gal/sk FP13L + 50%
bwoc ASCA1 + 0.5%

bwoc MPA170

20% Excess

Lead Yield=1.19

Tall Yleld=1.94

CTS

Run 1 spiral centfallzer
eveiy 5 joints from the
top of the curve to

surface.

iliXii

Run 1 spiral centralizer
every 3 joints from the

1st 5.5" long joint to the
top of the curve.

iX;

CONDITIONING

Ensure the hole is clean at

TD.

Once casing is at setting
depth, circulate a minimum
of one hole volume with

Fresh Water prior to

pumping cement.

Once casing is at setting

depth. Circulate and
condition at TD. Circulate i

minimum of one hole

volume prior to pumping

cement.

Once casing is at setting

depth. Circulate and
condition mud atTD.

Circulate a minimum of one

hole volume prior to
pumping cement

Once on bottom/TD with

casing, circulate at max

allowable pump rate for at

least 2x bottoms up, or until

returns and pump pressures

indicate the hole Is clean.

Circulate a minimum of one

hole volume prior to
pumping cement.

MM

COMMENTS

Conductor casing = 0.5" wall
thickness

Surface casing = 0.438" wall
thickness

Burst=211G psi

Intermediate casing = 0.480"

wall thickness

Burst=3450 psi

Intermediate casing = 0.395"

wall thickness

Burst=5750 psi

Production casing = 0.415",
wall thickness

Eurst=16240 psi
Note:Actual centralizer

schedules may be changed

due to hole conditions

LP( }Q789' TVD/8415'
MD

8.5" Hole - Cemented Long String

5-1/2" 23# P-110 HP CDC HTQ
+/-14585' ft Lateral

TD @ +/-6789' TVD
+/-23000' MD

iiXi MlMii XMi X  .X

08/19/2022



4 7 0 4 1 0 5 7 3 2
WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 -

Operator's Well No. Vanecki2i5N-iH
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC OP Code 494501907

Watershed (HUC IQ) Middle West Fork Creek Quadrangle Camden 7.5'

Will a pit be used? Yes

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

No JZ
NAIf so

/ No

No /

, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

Underground Injection (UIC Permit Number_

B  Reuse (at API Number TBD - At next anticipated well

If so, what ml.?_

)

J

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain

Vertical - Air, Alr/KCL, AJr/SOBM, Horizontal - SOBM

/

Will closed loop system be used? Ifso describe* Yes, cuttings and fluids win be collected in a closed loop system, re-used or hauled to an approved disposal site or landfill.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic ^

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Water, Soap, KCI, Barite, Base Oil, Wetting Agents

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Approved Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) NA

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? See Attached

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August I, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature Lkx:x/v\^ HT^CEIVED
rv.) and Gs8

Company Official (Typed Name) Di^rie White

Company Official Title ^9^"* jur 8 Z022
..-nentof,

, idntai Protection

Subscribed and sworn before me this 27th day of June 20 22
/

My commission expires _rL 4^il
Notary Public

ZCfZZ,

OFFICIAL SEAL

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTARY PUBLIC

CASSIDYA. BOARDMAN
5301 ISlhAve Vienna, WV 26105

My Commission Expires July 31, 2022
08/19/2022



Dlsposal/SIt© Water

cuttings -Haul off CompanvJ

Eap Industries, inc. DOT # 0876278
1375 smith Two Stats Rd. Atiasburg, PA 15004
a^8Sa"Z94-S227

Waste Management
200 Rangoa Lane
Washington, PA 1S3Q1
724-222-3272

Envlranmental Coordination Services & Recycling (ECSStR)
8237 US Highway IS
Cochranton, PA 16314
814-4.2S-7773 •

Disposal hocatlonss'

Apex Envitonnamental, hLC Permit # 06-QS438
11 County Road 78
Amsterdam, QH 43903
740-S4E-4389

47 0 4 1 0 5 73 2

Westmoreland Waste, LLC Permit # 100277
111 Conner Lane •

Belle Vernon, PA15Q12
724-929-7684

Sycamore Landfill Inc. Permit #R30-0790Dl 05-2010
4301 Sycamore Ridge Road
Hurricane, WV 25526

304-562-2611
I

Max Envlronnemsntal Technologlea, Inc. Facility Permit # PAD0Q4B33146 / 301071
233 Max Una '
Vukon, PA 25968
724-722-3500

Max Envlronnsmerrtal Technologlea, Inc. Facility permit# PAD050S7072 / aoisss
200 Max Drive

Bulger, PA 15019
724-7064571

Waste Management Kelly Run Permit 1Q06B3 j
1901 Park side Drive , I
Eilzaheth, PA 15037 I
412-384-7569 j

Waste Management South Hills {Arnonl) Permit # 100592 1
BIQO Hill Road I
Library, PA 15129
724-348-7013

412-384-7569

Waste Management Arden Permit# 100172
200 Ranges Lane
Washington, PA 15301
724-222-3272

Waste Management Meadowflll Permit # 1032
1488 Dawson Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330

Brooke county Landfill Permit #SWP-l03-87 / llw 0109029
Rd 2 Box 410

Colliers, WV2603S
304-748-0014

received. ̂  _
Offio? of Oil and Gss

JUL 8 2022
V- ./ Depai 'irnent of

Environmental Protection

08/19/2022



Wetzel Cpunty Uandflll Parmtt # SWP-3-02,1-97 / WV O1O018S
RtlBoxlSSA

N.BW Martlnsvltla/ wv 26035
304-455-3800

Energy solutions, UC Permit # UT 2300249
423 West SDQ South
Suite ZOO
salt Lake city, UT 84101

Energy Solutions Servlnas, inc. Permit # R-73006-L24
3,560 Bear creak Road
OalcRldga,TN37S3Q

Northsrn A-l Envlronnemantal Services Permit ID MIP020906S14
3947 US 131 North, PO floX 1030
Kalkastoj IV114'9046
231-258-9361

Water Haul off Campanlasi:

Dynamic Structures, clear creak DOT if720483
3790 State Route 7

New Waterfard, OH 44445
33O-B02-Q1B4

Nabors Completion & Production Services Go,
POBOX97S6B2
Dallas, TX 75307-5682

Select Energy Services, LLC
PQ 80X203937

Dallas, 1X73320-3997

Nuverra Environmental Solutions
11B42 Veterans Memorial Highway
Maaontown, WV 26542

Mustang Oilfield Services LLC
PO Box 789

StCl0lrBVlll6,QH4395O

Wilson's Outdoor Services, LLC
456 Cracraft Road

Washington, PA 1S3D1

Disposal Locations:

solidification
Waste Management, Ardan Landfill Permit# 100172
200 Ranges Lane
Washington, PA 15301
724-225-0589

Solldlflcatlcm/Inclneratlon
Sail Remediation, Inc. Permit# 02-20753
60B5 Arrel-Smlth Road

LowalvIIl4 OH 4443S
330-530-6825

Adams#! (Buckeye Brine, LLC)
Permit #34-031-2-7177
23986 Airport Road
Cqghoctan, OH 43812
740-575-4484

512-478-6545

4704105732

CMS of Delaware inc. DBA CMS Oilfield Serv
301 Commerce Drive

MoorestoWmNJ 08057

Pores, Inc.
1380 Rta. 288 Hwy. E, Suite 303
Indiana, PA 1S7D1

Solo Construction

P.O. Box 544

St. Mary's, WV 26170

Equipment iranapart
1 Tyler Court
Carlisle, PA 17015

Myers Wall Service,—
2001 Ballpark Court

Export, PA 15B32

RECEIVED
Offios of Oil and Gas

JUL 8 2022

Burns Drilling & Excavating
618 Crabappla Road P.O. Bos
Wind Rldga,PAlBBaa

V-f'-j Department of
Environmental Protectio

Nlchlasl-A{SW1W#1B]
permit #3862
300 Charrlngton Pkwy, Sulla 200
CoraopoIIs, PA15108
412-329-7275

Groaelle(SWlW#34)
Permit #4096
RtSB

QarrattavIIla, qh
713-275-4816

Kemhle i-D Wall
Permit #3780
7675 East Pike

Norwich, Oh 43767
614-648-8898

740-796-6495
08/19/2022



Adams #2 iSUckBYB Brine, LLC)
zaQSWestovarRoad
Austin TV 78703
permit #34-031-2-7178
74Q-S7S-44S4
B12-4'7a«6S45

Adams #S (Buckaye Brina, LLC)
Permit #B4-Q3l-2"7241-00-00
2BS0 Exposition, Suits 117
Austin, TK 78703
S12-47S-654S

WIazBna#lWfill(SWlW#ia)
parralt #34-lS7-2-BBii-oo-aa
B367E. State Street
Nawcomerstown, OH 43832
740-763-3966

GQffSWD#l(SWlW#27)
Permit # B4-119-2-8778-000
300 Charrlngton Pkwy, suite 200
CoraopollS, PA ISIOS
412-329-7276

S0SD#1(SW1W#12)
Parmlt # 34-QS9-2-4202-00-00
Sllcar Ollflald Sarvlcas, Inc.
2939 Hubbard Road
YoungslQWn, PH 44S0S

DudlsY#lUlCtSWIW#l)
permit # 34-121-2-2439-00-00
select Energy Sarvlces, LLC
79945. PlaaaantsHwy
St. Marys, WV 26170
3Q4^665«2l652'

, 4-7 0 4 1 0 5 7 3 2

OH UlC#1 Ru kaya UlC Bamasvllle 1 & 2
CNX«3aaCan,«san.y,LLC

IQQOConao! Energy Drive
permit# 34-Qia-2-QSQS-00»QD
Permit S 34-013-2-0614-00-00
304-323-6568

USStaale 11385
Parmlt #47-001-00561

200 Evargraan Drlva - .
Waynaaburg, PA 16730
a04-B23-6SG8

Ghapln#7UIC(SWlW#7)
permit # 34-083-2-4137-00-00
Elkhaad QasSi Oil Company
12163 Marne Rd. NE
Newark, DH 43053
740-763-3968

RECEIVcD
Ofiice of Oil and Gas

JUL 8 2022

V\N DeDafiinent ofEnvironmontal Protoction

08/19/2022



Form WW-9

HG Energy II Appaiachia, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 22.55

Lime ^ Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount_

Mulch

500 lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Operator's Well No.Vaneck1215 N-1H

704105752
Prevegetation pH

Temporary

Seed Type

Tall Fescue

lbs/acre

40

Ladino Clover

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type

Tall Fescue

Ladino Clover

lbs/acre

40

Maintain E&S controls through the drilling and completion process

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

O 64 J(^—Plan Approved by:_

Comments- Pre-SGed/iTiulch as soon as reasonably possible per regulation.
Upgrade E&S if needed per WV DEP E&S manual.

-FSG&VED
Off»s'of Oil E"d Ges

Tun 2022

V'.V Depar;iTient 01
Environmental Protection

Title:
. WV DEP Oil & Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? c 3 Yes

Date: ^ (3 fzo2:2
JNo

08/19/2022



5C-27.1 &29
HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

Reclamation Plan For:

VANECK 1215 PAD
See Engineered Construction

Plans for More Detail

Road Entrance
39.123373
--,528729

VANECK 1215 PAD
1.2 Miles to SLSef

-1.2 Mi. of Proposed
Access Rood

(See Construction
Plon for Detoill

50-31

i Nancy
Hayhurst

TM 5C PAR 32

ROBERT S GLOTFELTY
TM 5C PAR 30.0

WOODY LUMBER CO INC

50-27.1 & 29

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

5C-27.2

/ Jack Ellias & Cerilda M
/  Waggoner

2903 /

VANECK 1215 PAD
NOTE

Refer to the WVDEP

Erosion and Sediment Control

Field manual ver. May 2012 for

BMPS CONTROLLING EROSION AND

SEDIMENT FROM SOIL-DISTURBING

OPERATIONS.

(See Detail 1)
Pad Center
39.116781
80.548156

TM 5C Par. 12

Daniel L. & Rena M

Waggoner
5C-25

Raymond C. Colona J
Waggoner

Notes:

5C-25
Raymond C. Colona J.

Waggoner

• Requested permit is for drilling new horizontal wells.

TM 50 Par. 12
Daniel L. & Rena M

Waggoner

VANECK 1215 PAD

Detail 1

• Location and access roads will be constructed as shown
ON THE engineered DRAWINGS WHICH ACCOMPANY THIS PERMIT

APPLICATION. Reference is hereby made to those plans for

more detail on E&S measures to be taken to ensure compliance
WITH WVDEP Reclamation standards.

• All disturbed areas will be re-vegetated as outlined
on Form WW-9.

• Maintain sediment barriers and drainage structures.

• No drill pit will be constructed and a closed loop

system will be utilized to handle drill cuttings.

• Drawing Not to Scale.

08/19/2022



HARRISON COUNTY

470333123^"
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4703331569
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4703300335
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V
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101641
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Q) ^ "oo

SI' ^ Eo:UjQ Q©
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ui o ac
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! Well Key
47041102770

Conventional Vertical Well

I
Proposed Horizontal Marcellus Well

@ Deep Well

Seel Accompanying Spreadsheets
I

0  1,500'

SCALE: 1" = 1,500'

DATA SOURCES
WVGES Data Set - 2020; WVDEP Website

VANECK
1215 PAD

Area of Review for:

VANECK 1215 NORTH UNIT
Proposed 1215 N-1H
Proposed 1215 N-4H

Proposed 1215 N-2H
Proposed 1215 N-5H

Proposed 1215 N-3H
Proposed 1215 N-6H

Freeman's Creek District, Lewis County, W.Va.
& Union District, Harrison County, W.Va.

HG ENERGY, II APPALACHIA, LLC
5260 DuPont Rood, Porkersburg, WV 26101

1/05/2022

Energy

08/19/2022



EXISTING WELLS LOCATED WITHIN THE AREA OF REVIEW FOR:

VANECK1215 NORTH UNIT AND PROPOSED WELLS N-IH, N-2H, N-3H, N-4H, N-5H & N-6H
CT API COUNTY FARM OPERATOR NAME FORMATION NAME WELL TYPE TVD STATUS LATITUDE LONGITUDE

1 4703302678 Harrison K W Coffindaffer Tenmile Land, LLC Alexander House Gas 5550 ABANDONED 39.164144 -80.558442

2 4703302721 Harrison Robert B Weiman Tenmile Land, LLC Alexander Gas 5081 ACTIVE 39.163273 -80.571299

3 4703305378 Harrison Ray Mosser Jr Alliance Petroleum Co. LLC Greenland Gap Fm Oil and Gas 4010 ACTIVE 39.160970 -80.554949

4 4703330207 Harrison Harvey Morris South Penn Oil Co. Hampshire Grp Oil 3021 PLUGGED 39.161822 -80.566082

5 4703330792 Harrison J B Coffindaffer Hope Natural Gas Company Hampshire Grp Gas 2857 PLUGGED 39.162983 -80.569250

6 4703331035 Harrison William Moses Moses, William Gordon Stray Oil 2660 PLUGGED 39.160956 -80.555326

7 4703331209 Harrison Tillman Clemens Bradford Supply Co. Gordon Oil 2592 PLUGGED 39.160956 -80.562964

8 4703331210 Harrison J B Coffindaffer Bradford Supply Co. Gordon Stray Oil 2775 PLUGGED 39.165016 -80.565762

9 4704100205 Lewis Flossie Riley Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2361 ACTIVE 39.126554 -80.538388

10 4704100236 Lewis F B Riiey Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Gantz Storage 2110 ACTIVE 39.123206 -80.540588

11 4704100239 Lewis George C Francis Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Gantz Storage 2322 ACTIVE 39.135143 -80.551911

12 4704100255 Lewis J T Bailey Hope Natural Gas Company Fifth Storage 2556 PLUGGED 39.130502 -80.546138

13 4704100256 Lewis J T Bailey Hope Natural Gas Company Gordon Stray Storage 2435 PLUGGED 39.131952 -80.544090

14 4704100262 Lewis Olive Thoms Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Thirty-foot Storage 2370 ACTIVE 39.128472 -80.544276

15 4704100266 Lewis LEGail Hope Natural Gas Company Gantz Storage 2346 PLUGGED 39.137463 -80.555636

16 4704100267 Lewis LEGall Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Gantz Storage 2240 ACTIVE 39.134998 -80.555077

17 4704100335 Lewis J T Bailey Hope Natural Gas Company Up Devonian Storage 2341 PLUGGED 39.131082 -80.544649

18 4704100343 Lewis E Haney Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2312 ACTIVE 39.123351 -80.556936

19 4704100358 Lewis LEGall Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Hampshire Grp Gas 2767 ACTIVE 39.131662 -80.560662

20 4704101233 Lewis Jacob Freeman Heirs Diversified Resources, Inc. Fifth Oil and Gas 2796 ACTIVE 39.155445 -80.560110

21 4704101246 Lewis LEGall Hope Natural Gas Company Thirty-foot Storage 2594 PLUGGED 39.139934 -80.555775

22 4704101483 Lewis D C Burnside Diversified Resources, Inc. Squaw Gas w/ Oil Show 2102 ACTIVE 39.155735 -80.553405

23 4704101501 Lewis E Freeman Pioneer Petroleum, Inc. Squaw Dry 2100 PLUGGED 39.148850 -80.567438

24 4704101630 Lewis W S Bennett Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Gantz Storage 2368 PLUGGED 39.138805 -80.558116

25 4704101793 Lewis Burnside & Freeman Stephen Gas Company Benson Gas w/ Oil Show 4705 ACTIVE 39.134800 -80.546980

26 4704101796 Lewis David A Caynor Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Gas 4755 ACTIVE 39.120305 -80.549489

27 4704101900 Lewis Burnside & Freeman Stephen Gas Company Big Injun (Grnbr) Oil and Gas 1988 ACTIVE 39.135288 -80.545022

28 4704102173 Lewis Woody Lumber Co inc Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Gas 4746 ACTIVE 39.121756 -80.543531

29 4704102303 Lewis Orpha D Waggoner Dominion Energy Transmission, inc. Benson Oil and Gas 4777 ACTIVE 39.115810 -80.550605

30 4704102309 Lewis J S Burnside Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Gas 2591 PLUGGED 39.148547 -80.558619

31 4704102611 Lewis George C Francis Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage 2350 ACTIVE 39.134563 -80.553587

32 4704102612 Lewis S Minter Heirs Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage 2273 ACTIVE 39.122481 -80.551537

33 4704102613 Lewis Caroline Minter Dominion Energy Transmission, inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2622 ACTIVE 39.129052 -80.546325

08/19/2022



34 4704102615 Lewis Geo C Francis Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage -
ACTIVE 39.132242 -80.552842

35 4704102662 Lewis Francis M McKinley Hope Natural Gas Company not available not available -
ABANDONED 39.137318 -80.554891

36 4704102663 Lewis Francis M McKinley Dominion Energy Transmission, inc. not available Storage -

ACTIVE 39.135723 -80.553401

37 4704102664 Lewis Francis M McKiniey Dominion Energy Transmission, inc. not available Storage
- ACTIVE 39.138913 -80.554147

38 4704102665 Lewis W S Bennett Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage -
ACTIVE 39.140653 -80.555823

39 4704102666 Lewis Norman 5 Small Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2673 ACTIVE 39.135578 -80.556380

40 4704102667 Lewis LEGall Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage - ACTIVE 39.137753 -80.558243

41 4704102668 Lewis LEGall Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage
- ACTIVE 39.133376 -80.559000

42 4704102670 Lewis B J & B E Rhoades Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Hampshire Grp Observation 2141 AaiVE 39.127747 -80.554703

43 4704102671 Lewis LEGall Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available Storage - ACTIVE 39.132532 -80.557869

44 4704102770 Lewis Sheldon Minter Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. undetermined unit Storage 2232 ACTIVE 39.124076 -80.552840

45 4704102955 Lewis Zella Curry Alliance Petroleum Co. LLC Alexander Gas 5353 ACTIVE 39.155445 -80.561414

46 4704102956 Lewis James E Elmer Diversified Resources, Inc. Alexander Oil and Gas 5431 ABANDONED 39.157911 -80.552288

47 4704102966 Lewis Ralph Pitzer Alliance Petroleum Co. LLC Greenland Gap Fm Oil and Gas 5535 ACTIVE 39.154285 -80.569982

48 4704103100 Lewis Marjorie Hyatt Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Big Injun (Grnbr) Oil w/ Gas Show 2075 ACTIVE 39.116970 -80.549302

49 4704103173 Lewis Orpha Waggoner Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. Big Injun (Grnbr) Dry 2089 PLUGGED 39.117405 -80.546510

50 4704103958 Lewis James W Wagner et al Diversified Resources, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Gas 3131 ACTIVE 39.150370 -80.550610

51 4704104722 Lewis W 5 Bennett Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Fifth Gas 2752 PLUGGED 39.140307 -80.560812

52 4704104753 Lewis Allegheny Wood Products Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. not available not available -

PLUGGED 39.138043 -80.550422

53 4704105165 Lewis J Todd Hatfield Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. Greenland Gap Fm Gas 4910 ACTIVE 39.147469 -80.554521

54 4704105481 Lewis Jerry Tomes Diversified Resources, inc. Hampshire Grp Oil and Gas 3300 ACTIVE 39.154351 -80.566871

55 4704130007 Lewis LEGall Hope Construction & Refining not available not available -
PLUGGED 39.129052 -80.556751

56 4704130014 Lewis Stella Freeman Hrs South Penn Oil Co. Gordon Stray Oil 2778 PLUGGED 39.152835 -80.564021

57 4704130020 Lewis S M Burnside South Penn Oil Co. Greenland Gap Fm Oil and Gas 3675 PLUGGED 39.151820 -80.561972

58 4704130021 Lewis J L Freeman Hope Natural Gas Company Hampshire Grp Oil and Gas 3038 PLUGGED 39.155010 -80.563649

59 4704130067 Lewis L 0 Stutler Pittsburgh & WV Gas Gordon Oil and Gas 2411 PLUGGED 39.129342 -80.556751

60 4704130070 Lewis William Furley Pittsburgh & WV Gas Hampshire Grp Gas 2760 PLUGGED 39.143699 -80.562714

61 4704130103 Lewis Earl Freeman South Penn Oil Co. 5 Hampshire Grp Oil 2782 PLUGGED 39.151384 -80.564765

62 4704130149 Lewis F M McKinley
S..r- O

Douglas, Septer W. r] 3 not available not available -

PLUGGED 39.141669 -80.546698

63 4704130201 Lewis J L Freeman UNKNOWN 3 r~ not available not available -

PLUGGED 39.156170 -80.563649

64 4704130208 Lewis Enn Bailey Atha Supply Company g-e Om not available not available -

PLUGGED 39.141959 -80.551726

65 4704130209 Lewis Jacob L Freeman Bros South Penn Oil Co. ra i-i Gordon Stray Oil and Gas 2580 PLUGGED 39.156460 -80.565381

66 4704130215 Lewis Leila Grace

'  g.-) ■—■ U-O
South Penn Oil Co. S o K Q Hampshire Grp Oil 2846 PLUGGED 39.144134 -80.551402

67 4704130228 Lewis Chas A Coffindaffer South Penn Oil Co. o '* Gordon Oil 2736 PLUGGED 39.157765 -80.569853

68 4704130284 Lewis Francis M Mckinley Hope Natural Gas Company Hampshire Grp Oil and Gas 2821 PLUGGED 39.139493 -80.545440

69 4704130289 Lewis John S Burnside Hope Natural Gas Company Hampshire Grp 1  Oil and Gas 2818 1  PLUGGED 39.142829 -80.552891
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70 4704130356 Lewis Wiliiam Moses

itl o

Moses, William ft' Gordon Stray Oil 2805 PLUGGED 39.157765 -80.557000

71 4704130427 Lewis Mrs Aiona May Lowman Bradford Supply Co. o ^ 9/A Gordon Stray Gas 2702 PLUGGED 39.155880 -80.567802

72 4704130428 Lewis Mrs Alona May Lowman
CD O VTl

Bradford Supply Co. g.® „ i-g. Gordon Stray Oil 2594 PLUGGED 39.154430 -80.565938

73 4704130468 Lewis J A Fox

^ fiTl'
Bradford Supply Co. Hampshire Grp Gas 2850 PLUGGED 39.153995 -80.552341

74 4704130499 Lewis J A Fox South Penn Oil Co. ro S Hampshire Grp Oil 2793 PLUGGED 39.147614 -80.547866

75 4704130578 Lewis Fortunatus White
Trtfe T3i

Hope Natural Gas Company g Hampshire Grp Gas 2602 PLUGGED 39.117115 -80.543159

76 4704130599 Lewis U A Morris Bradford Supply Co. Gordon Stray Oil 2707 PLUGGED 39.160086 -80.565700

77 4704130620 Lewis J L Freeman Hal Pack & Company Hampshire Grp Oil 2619 PLUGGED 39.156750 -80.569666

78 4704130628 Lewis Fortunatus White Hope Natural Gas Company not available not available 2702 not available 39.119580 -80.539655

79 4704130693 Lewis Sheiton Minter Hrs Hope Natural Gas Company Hampshire Grp Gas 2594 PLUGGED 39.124656 -80.548745

WELLS ADDED 11/11/2021 ■

80 4703300335 Harrison C A Coffindaffer Hrs Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Fifth Gas w/ Oil Show 3000 PLUGGED 39.167929 -80.576517

81 4703302754 Harrison Robert B Weiman Tenmile Land, LLC Alexander Oil and Gas 5389 ACTIVE 39.167058 -80.574654

82 4703302755 Harrison Robert B Weiman Tenmile Land, LLC Alexander Oil and Gas 5520 ACTIVE 39.169816 -80.572044

83 4703305812 Harrison John E Tyler Diversified Resources, Inc. UNKNOWN not available -

UNKNOWN 39.167992 -80.581201

84 4703330224 Harrison Luetta Bowen South Penn Oil (S. Penn Nat. Gas) Hampshire Grp Oil and Gas 2707 PLUGGED 39.167494 -80.563286

85 4703331235 Harrison Minerva Walker Bradford Supply Co. Gordon Stray Gas 2778 PLUGGED 39.169381 -80.567386

86 4703331569 Harrison Goynor Wise Moses, Williarh Gordon Stray Gas 2778 PLUGGED 39.168655 -80.565895

87 4703331798 Harrison Burgess Morris Jackson, Richard C. UNKNOWN not available -

PLUGGED 39.166176 -80.563155

88 4704100205 Lewis Flossie Riley Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2361 ACTIVE 39.126554 -80.538388

89 4704100343 Lewis E Haney Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2312 ACTIVE 39.123351 -80.556936

90 4704101296 Lewis E L Haney UNKNOWN Gantz Storage 2610 PLUGGED 39.124622 -80.560098

91 4704101578 Lewis W A Booth Diversified Resources, inc. Gordon Gas 2674 ACTIVE 39.157766 -80.551356

92 4704101641 Lewis Jack E Waggoner Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, inc. Greenland Gap Fm Gas 4703 ACTIVE 39.115955 -80.543903

93 4704101761 Lewis William Burnside Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Benson Gas 4760 ACTIVE 39.114649 -80.558796

94 4704101807 Lewis E L Hanley Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Benson Storage 4876 ACTIVE 39.122286 -80.559783

95 4704101966 Lewis Brent Maxwell Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, inc. Gordon Dry 2896 PLUGGED 39.154711 -80.578247

96 4704102184 Lewis M C Burnside Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Benson Gas 4848 ACTIVE 39.11755 -80.535745

97 4704102303 Lewis Orpha D Waggoner Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Benson Oil and Gas 4777 ACTIVE 39.11581 -80.550605

98 4704102579 Lewis Sarepta Nutter Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.130647 -80.566062

99 4704102580 Lewis J R H Straiey Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.132532 -80.566249

100 4704102588 Lewis Minor J Hall Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, inc. Hampshire Grp Storage 2350 ACTIVE 39.119866 -80.561015

101 4704102603 Lewis W Burnside Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.114351 -80.557109

102 4704102605 Lewis T J Halterman Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.120447 -80.558783

103 4704102608 Lewis G W Waggoner Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. Hampshire Grp 1  Storage 2296 ACTIVE 39.117979 -80.555807
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104 4704102669 Lewis LEGall Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN Storage -
ACTIVE 39.132532 -80.561966

105 4704102672 Lewis LEGall Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.129892 -80.562168

106 4704102697 Lewis JAFox Fluharty Enterprises, inc. UNKNOWN not available -
XABANDONED 39.15472 -80.550106

107 4704102726 Lewis E W Wagonner UNKNOWN Hampshire Grp Gas 2435 PLUGGED 39.113199 -80.551349

108 4704102849 Lewis Francis McKinley Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.136993 -80.554712

109 4704102850 Lewis L E Gall et al Eastern Gas Transmission Ed. Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN Storage -

ACTIVE 39.135333 -80.558905

110 4704103343 Lewis R B Weimann Diversified Resources, Inc. Benson Oil and Gas 5058 ACTIVE 39.166611 -80.577997

111 4704104784 Lewis Troy/D Rickles Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. UNKNOWN not available -

PLUGGED 39.141793 -80.567013

112 4704104976 Lewis Phillip Burnside Mountain V Oil and Gas, Inc. Alexander Gas 5600 ACTIVE 39.150804 -80.573519

113 4704105688 Lewis John E Tyler Diversified Resources, inc. - - -

NEVER DRILLED 39.165574 -80.582408

114 4704130076 Lewis Ray 8i Delphia Holden South Penn Oil (S. Penn Nat. Gas) Hampshire Grp Oil 2869 PLUGGED 39.129197 -80.564199

115 4704130109 Lewis F M McKinley Federal Oil Co. UNKNOWN not available 2909 PLUGGED 39.127456 -80.559544

116 4704130227 Lewis Ray Ed. Delphia Holden South Penn Oil (S. Penn Nat. Gas) Hampshire Grp Oil and Gas 2932 PLUGGED 39.128036 -80.564982

117 4704130355 Lewis William Moses Moses, William Fifth Oil 2806 PLUGGED 39.158346 -80.551972

118 4704130469 Lewis Alice White Bradford Supply Co. Hampshire Grp Oil 2850 PLUGGED 39.143409 -80.545395

119 4704130486 Lewis Serepta Nutter South Penn Oil (S. Penn Nat. Gas) Hampshire Grp Oil 2914 PLUGGED 39.126151 -80.561219

SOURCE: WVGES TASET (2020) and WVDEP WEBSITE AND FIELD SURVEYS YELLOW DENOTES WELL WITH TVD > 4,500 1  GREEN DENOTES SURVEYED WELLS
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4704105732

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

Site Safety Plan

Vaneck 1215 Well Pad

1451 Mare Run Road, Weston

Lewis County, WV 26452 ofteoMiSea
JUL 8 2022

^^■V Depa.-JTO-nt of

January 2022: Version 1 ehv

For Submission to

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection,
Office of Oil and Gas

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101 ^

08/19/2022



-9,588' to Bottom Hole-

HG- Energy tl Appalachia, LLC
Well No. Vaneck 121S N-1H

Page I of 3

,801' to Top Hoie-

Vanech
15

Bottom

HarriSSP V

TOP LATITUDE 39 - 07 - 30

BTM LATITUDE 39 -10 - 00

(M M
CO lO

'  Co-

T
1

^ A

"\W$^
\  A/31

\@\ '

\
■04976$^ Bottom Hole

7.5' Spot

i 2 i'

^ a-
So

CM

500'
Buffer

Notes:
Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

UTMNAD 1983 (USSF)
Top Hole Coordinates

N: 14,205,518.98'
E: 1,768,662.82'

Landing Point Coordinates
N: 14,205,051.61'
E: 1,765,665.35'

Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 14,218.797.84'
E: 1.760,807.95'

"X i
,ji riT'

47-041-02580
47-041-02579

bA., ,

47-041-00227^^

4 ■

cnn. s ~ -y,-, ,-00078A' „ ,500 \ ■ Lrlii|j£|£j njjT

ONM^
SEAL

A *
\  .\r

Notes: Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H
West Virginia Coordinate System of 1927, Nortfi Zone

based upon Differential GPS l>4easurements.
Top Hole coordinates Bottom Hole coordinates
Latitude: 39''07'00.65" Latitude: 39"'09'12.33"

Longitude: 80°32'52.86" Longitude: 80°34'31.76"
UTfylZone 17. NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 4,329,850.845m N: 4,333,898.249m
E: 539,089.506m E: 536,695.337m

Plat orientation and comer and well references are
based upon the grid north meridian. Well location

references are based upon the magnetic meridian.

FILE NO: 156-36-UFC-20
DRAWING NO: Vaneck 1215 N-1H Well Plat
SCALE: 1" = 2000'
MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter
PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

CORS, Bridgeport, WV

-00486A ^ I N7-041-00486A

47-041-02588-^ /

47-041-01807
Proposed Well

---^Vaneck 1215 N-1 H

Z , 47-041-01761-
Q \ 47-041-02603-
o;
CO

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

See Detail 1
(Page 3)

DATE: July 15 20 22

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that
this plat is correct to the best of my
knowledge and tielief and shows all
the information required by law and
the rules issued and prescribed by
the Department of Environmental

Prdtection.

OPERATORS Wai NO. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

API WELL NO

47 - 041 -oSm /^|1
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL K1 GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP K1 SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1254.8' WATERSHED: Middle West Fork Creek
DISTRICT: Freemans Creek

Top - Camden
QUADRANGLE: Btm - Big Isaac

COUNTY: Lewis
ACREAGE: 55.00

ACREAGE: 56.00

SURFACE OWNER: HG Energy II, Appalachia, LLC, et al
ROYALTY OWNER: George W. Waggoner, et ux, et al LEASE NO:
PROPOSED WORK: H DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER Kl FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

^PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH:23,ooo' md

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. White
ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101

08/19/2022



Page 2 of 3

47-041
47-041

-02770
00693A

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC
Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

47-041

00628A

1^:^47-041 47-041-00236-^
-02612 47-041-02173-^

Well Location References

Not to Scale

Proposed Well -^47.041-01796 ^
Vaneck 1215 ^ 47-041-02308-&
N-1H Top Hole

Water Well^
47-041 ^
-02608 -0 47-041

-03100-^

Water Well-^ -^47-041

\-^47-041-02603
47-041-02726||(f-

^  47-04147-041-01536^ ^-04496
-^47-041-08431

^47-041-00319A
^47^1-02367'^

Note: 2 water well was found within 1500' of proposed well. No
occupied dwellings or buildings 2,500 square feet or larger used to

house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry are located
within 625 of the center of the well pad.

47-041

-08195

47-041-00578A
47-041

-03173

01641

02303

47-041*

00573A

Proposed Well —
Vaneck 1215 N-1H

i5)'

30" Maple

Vaneck North J

1215 Pad - ^

a>

14" & 15"Dbl

/

NI
T /

. Maple

Tag Bearing Dist. Description

LI N 89°00' W 680.6' 1/2" Rebar

L2 N 23°30' W 584.6' 1/2" Rebar

L3 N 35°25' E 747.0' #47-041-02303

L4 N 75°55' E 521.3' #47-041-03100

L5 S8r08'W 3,033.7' Landing point

Detail 1 (1"=500'

Proposed Well v
Vaneck 1215 N-1H

Top Hole

47-041-03173 \

47-041-00578A-^
47-041-02608

47-041-01641

FILE NO: 156-36-UFC-20

DRAWING NO: Vaneck 1215 N-1H Well Plat

SCALE: 1" =: 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

OCRS, Bridgeport, WV

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: June 24 20 22

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

API WELL NO

47 - 041 - f S''.'

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL IXI GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP Kl SHALLOW

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1254.8' WATERSHED: Middle West Fork Creek

DISTRICT: Freemans Creek

SURFACE OWNER: HG Energy II, Appalachia, LLC, et al
ROYALTY OWNER: George W. Waggoner, et ux, et al LEASE NO:
PROPOSED WORK: H DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER Kl FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

KIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
^  ' 6,790' TVD

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH:23,000'md

Top - Camden
QUADRANGLE: Btm - Big Isaac

COUNTY: Lewis
ACREAGE: 55.00

ACREAGE: 56.00

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. White

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101

08/19/2022



ID Lease

1 George W. Waggoner, et ux

3 T.J, Halterman, et ux

4 George W. Waggoner, et ux

19 Eliza L. Haney, et al

21 L.E, Gall, et ux

29 J.R.H. Straley, et ux

31 C.A. Ooffindaffer

42 Phillip E. Burnside, et al

43 Bennett Land Management, LLC, et al
63 William R. Burnside, et ux

64 Minor J. Hall, et ux

65 Sarepta Nutter

66 Hunter M. Bennett, et ux

67 C.A. Ooffindaffer, et al

68 Hunter M. Bennett, et ai

77 E.W. Waggoner, et al

78 J.B. Halterman, et ux

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC
Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

Page 3 of 3

TM / Par

5C/29

5C/12

5C/12.1

5C/11

5C/7.1

5C/7

50/8

50/10.1

50/10.2

50/15

50/10

50/9

40/30

50/6

40/27

4B/42

5B/9

5B/5

4B / 20.2

4B/40

4B/39

4B/38

4B/33

4B / 33.2

4B / 33.1

4B/34

4B/32

4A/16

4A/38

4A/17

4A/18

4A/32

4A/33

4A/30

4B/45

Lewis Oo. - Freeman Oreek DIst.

Owner

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLO
Daniel L. & Rena M. Waggoner

Karen J. & Timothy S. Rittenhouse
Gary P. Stalnaker
Gary P. Stalnaker

Oharles B. Ourtis, Jr.

Daniel L. & Rena M. Waggoner
Michael L. McLaughlin

Robert E. & Pamela L. Thompson
Robert E. & Pamela L. Thompson

Stephen & Sherry Marsh

John & Rebecca Bales

John & Rebecca Bales

Jason E. & Amy L. Hunt
Jeremy & Rebecca Day

Darren B. & Olaudia Oox

Robert A. & Jane M. Marrison

Gerold L. & Rita R. Kolva

Pamela J. Kochenower

Ourtis G. Ferguson

Mike Ross Inc.

Ohristopher Dobbins

Mike Ross Inc.

Steven M. Miller

Roy L. Marks, I
Rachel D. & Joshua M. Wyckoff

Larry K. Ooffindaffer, et al
Gregory B. Wright

Rachel D. & Joshua M. Wyckoff
Gregory B. Wright
Timothy G. Rose

Edward W. & Violet Titus

Kinchloe Mitigation Holdings, LLO
Kinchloe Mitigation Holdings, LLO
Joshua M. & Rachel D, Wyckoff

Bk/Pg

765/!

733 / 664

753/130

519/599

519/599

W19/725

733/f

365 / 572

346 / 379

519/627

631 / 742

466 / 706

466 / 706

589/3

726 / 592

621 / 746

722 / 374

639/517

562 / 322

552 / 449

678 / 455

724 / 857

678 / 455

753 / 420

701 /519

762 / 658

W45 / 431

722 / 430

750 / 260

722 / 430

656 / 598

295/126

710/463

704 / 324

750 / 260

Ac.

55.00

14.50

0.48

0.24

0.35

45.65

49.75

13.06

19.94

60.82

55.69

37.96

26.96

85.00

56.50

56.50

47.50

100.33

23.27

121.21

67.75

19.25

33.01

3.74

2.00

10.08

60.00

26.75

63.97

20.25

24.70

31.00

47.50

34.75

36.78

Legend

(S) Proposed gas well

Well Reference, as noted

Monument, as noted

Existing Well, as noted

Existing Plugged Well, as noted

Digitized Well, as noted

Creek or Drain

Existing Road

Surface boundary (approx.)

Adjolner surface tracts (approx.)

Wellhead Layout (NTS)

Vaneck 1215 N-4H @

Vaneck 1215 N-5H @

Vaneck 1215 N-6H

API# 47-041-05730

Vaneck 1215 N-3H

Vaneck 1215 N-2H

Proposed Well

Vaneck 1215 N-1H

FILE NO: 156-36-UFC-20

DRAWING NO: Vaneck 1215 N-1H Well Plat

SCALE: 1" = 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

OCRS, Bridgeport, VW

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: June 24 20 22

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

API WELL NO

47 - 041 - ' ' 3/
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL K1 GAS
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION :

□ LIQUID INJECTION □
□ STORAGE □ DEEP

WASTE DISPOSAL
El SHALLOW

Top - Camden
QUADRANGLE: Btm - Big Isaac

CQUNTY: Lewis
ACREAGE: 55.00

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1254.8' WATERSHED: Middle West Fork Creek

DISTRICT: Freemans Creek

SURFACE OWNER: HG Energy II, Appalachia, LLC, et al
ROYALTY OWNER: George W. Waggoner, et ux, et al LEASE NO:
PROPOSED WORK: H DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER K1 FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

KIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
^  ' 6,790' TVD

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH: 23,ooc md

ACREAGE: 56.00

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. White

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101

08/19/2022



-9,588' to Bottom Hole-

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC
Well No. Vaneck 121S N-1H

Page of 3

,801' to Top Hole-

Vaneck
15

Bottom

/  /

-11
Harrises v5

TOP LATITUDE 39 - 07 - 30

BTM LATITUDE 39-10-00

tS CM
CO CO

^-7-'
Leviis Co-

e,os^'

/

0497€^^ Bottom Hole
5' Spot

2  1-

Top Hole
7.5' Spot

Op

m o

\@V '

CM

500'

Buffer

Notes:

Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

UTMNAD 1983 (USSF)

Top Hole Coordinates
N: 14.205,518.98'

E: 1,768,662.82'

Landing Point Coordinates
N: 14,205,051.61'

E: 1.765.665.35'

Bottom Hole Coordinates

N; 14,218,797.84'

E: 1.760,807.95'

47-041-02580

47-041-02579

500'

Bj^er

041-02672 / \ .J---
'  ' 2l\ ,

47-041-00227(^^

%
No. 2305

STATE OF

: *

SEAL

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that
this plat is correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief and shows all
the information required by law and
the rules issued and prescritsed by
the Department of Environmental

Pratection.

Notes: Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

West Virginia Coordinate System of 1927. North Zone
based upon Differential GPS Measurements.

Top Hole coordinates Bottom Hole coordinates
Latitude: SS'OT'OO.eS" Latitude: SS-OS'lZ.aS"

Longitude: SO'aZ'SZ.SS" Longitude: 80°34'31.76"
UTf^Zone 17. NAD 1983

Top Hole Coordinates Bottom Hole Coordinates
N: 4.329,850.845m N: 4,333,898.249m

E: 539.089.506m E: 536,695.337m

Plat orientation and comer and well references are

based upon the grid north meridian. Well location
references are based upon the magnetic meridian.

47-041-02588^ /

file NO: 156-36-UFC-20

DRAWING NO: Vaneck 1215 N-1H Well Plat

SCALE: 1'' = 2000'

ftdlNIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:
Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION;

CORS, Bridgeport, VW

Proposed Well
-■^Vaneck 1215 N-1H

Z \ 47-041-01761-
Q \ 47-041-02603-
QC
O

See Detail 1
(Page 3)

■JJE S T
o'-

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEI^TAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: July 15 20 22

OPERATOITSVyHlNO. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

API WELL NO

47 - 041

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE; □ OIL H GAS
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION :

□ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
□ STORAGE □ DEEP CS SHALLOW

Top - Camden
QUADRANGLE: Btm - Big Isaac

COUNTY: Lewis
ACREAGE: 55.00

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1254.8' WATERSHED: Middle West Fork Creek

DISTRICT: Freemans Creek

SURFACE OWNER: HG Energy II. Appalachia. LLC, etal
ROYALTY OWNER: George W. Waggoner, et ux, et al LEASE NO:
PROPOSED WORK: H DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER El FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

EIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
^  ' 6.790'TVD

□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH:23,000' md

ACREAGE: 56.00

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy II Appalachia. LLC

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. White
ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101

08/19/2022



HG Energy II Appalachla, LLC
Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

Page 2 of 3

#'*7-041
-00693A#-02770

A 47-041 47-041-00236#
-02612 47-041-02173#

47-041
Proposed Well ^47-041-01796 ^ -00628A
Vaneck 1215 ^ 47-041-02308# #
N-1H Top Hole W

.# 47-041^
-03173>?T

47-0

Water Well#

Well Location References

Not to Scale

Proposed Well
Vaneck 1215 N-1H

41

-08195

47-041-00578A

^0-

47-041 ^
02608#

\ #47-041-01641y  Water Well# # 47-041
-02303

#47-041-02603
47-041-02726# -00573A

47-041-01536#
#47-041-08431

#47-041-00319A
4^41-02367

Note: 2 water well was found within 1500' of proposed well. No
occupied dwellings or buildings 2,500 square feet or larger used to

house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry are located
within 62? of the center of the well pad.

30" Maple ^1
Vaneck North

1215 Pad 14
4

" & 15"Dbl. Maple

JUL

OU d G.as

8Z02Z

ifiment of

ErtviP

Tag Bearing DIst. Description

LI N OS'OO' W 680.6' 1/2" Rebar

L2 N 23''30' W 584.6' 1/2" Rebar

L3 N 35°25' E 747.0' #47-041-02303

14 N 75°55' E 521.3' #47-041-03100

L5 S8r08'W 3,033.7' Landing point

Detail 1 (r=500')

Proposed Well ^
Vaneck 1215 N-1H ^

Top Hole

#
47-041-03173 \

I

47-041-00578A^

u-t-' \
47-041-02608

# 47-041-01641

#

FILE NO: 156-36-UFC-20

DRAWING NO: Vaneck 1215 N-1H Well Plat

SCALE: 1" = 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:
Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

CORS, Bridgeport, VW

■ut

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: June 24 2022

OPERATOR'S Wai NO. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

API WELL NO

47 - 041 -

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL El GAS □ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION : □ STORAGE □ DEEP El SHALLOW

LOCATION; ELEVATION: 1254.8' WATERSHED: Middle West Fork Creek

DISTRICT: Freemans Creek

Top - Camden
QUADRANGLE: Btm - Big Isaac

COUNTY: Lewis

ACREAGE: 55.00
ACREAGE: 56.00

SURFACE OWNER: HG Energy H, Appalachia, LLC, et al
ROYALTY OWNER: George W. Waggoner, el ux, et al LEASE NO:
PROPOSED WORK: El DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER El FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

EIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
„  6.790'TVD
□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION: MarcellusShale ESTIMATED DEPTH'23,000' md

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy II Appalachla, LLC

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. White

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101

08/19/2022



ID Lease

1 George W. Waggoner, et ux

3 T.J. Halterman, et ux

4 George W. Waggoner, el ux

19 Eliza L. Haney. et al

21 L.E. Gall, et ux

29 J.R.H. Straley. el ux

31 C.A. Coffindaffer

42 Phillip E- Bumside. el ai

43 Bennett Land Management. LLC. et al

63 William R. Bumside. et ux

64 Minor J. Hall, et ux

65 Sarepta Nutter

66 Hunter M. Bennett, et ux

67 C.A. Coffindaffer. el al

68 Hunter M. Bennett, et al

77 E.W. Waggoner, et al

78 J.B. Halterman. et ux

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC
Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

Page 3 of 3

Lewis Co. - Freeman Creek Dist.

No. TM / Par Owner Bk/Pg Ac.

1 5C/29 HG Energy II Appalachia. LLC 765 / 894 55.00

2 5C/12 Daniel L. S Rena M. Waggoner 733 / 664 14.50

3 5Cn2.1 Karen J. & timothy S. Rittenhouse 753/130 0.48

4 5C/11 Gary P. Stalnaker 519/599 0.24

5 5C/7.1 Gary P. Stalnaker 519/599 0.35

6 5C/7 Charles B. Curtis. Jr. W19/725 45.65

7 5C/8 Daniel L. & Rena M. Waggoner 733 / 664 49.75

8 5C/10.1 Michael L. McLaughlin 365 / 572 13.06

9 5C /10.2 Robert E. & Pamela L. Thompson 346 / 379 19.94

10 5C/15 Robert E. & Pamela L. Thompson 519/627 60.82

11 5C/10 Stephen & Sherry Marsh 631 / 742 55.69

12 5C/9 John & Rebecca Bales 466 / 706 37.96

13 4C/30 John & Rebecca Bales 466 / 706 26.96

14 5C/6 Jason E. & Amy L. Hunt 589/3 85.00

15 4C/27 Jeremy & Rebecca Day 726 / 592 56.50

16 4B/42 Darren B. & Claudia Cox 621 / 746 56.50

17 5B/9 Robert A. & Jane M. Marrison 722 / 374 47.50

18 5B/5 Gerold L. & Rita R. Kolva 639 / 517 100.33

19 4B ! 20.2 Pamela J. Kochenower 562 / 322 23.27

20 4B/40 Curtis G. Ferguson 552 / 449 121.21

21 4B/39 Mike Ross Inc. 678 / 455 67.75

22 4B/38 Christopher Dobbins 724 / 857 19.25

23 4B/33 Mike Ross Inc. 678 / 455 33.01

24 4B / 33.2 Steven M. Miller 753 / 420 3.74

25 4B/33.1 Roy L. Marks, III 701/519 2.00

26 4B/34 Rachel D. & Joshua M. Wyckoff 762 / 658 10.08

27 4B/32 Larry K. Coffindaffer, et al W45 / 431 60.00

28 4A/16 Gregory B. Wright 722 / 430 26.75

29 4A/38 Rachel D. & Joshua M. Wyckoff 750 / 260 63.97

30 4A/17 Gregory B. Wright 722 / 430 20.25

31 4A/18 Timothy G. Rose 656 / 598 24.70

32 AM 32 Edward W. & Violet Titus 295/126 31.00

33 4A/33 Kinchtoe Mitigation Holdings, LLC 710/463 47.50

34 4A/30 Kinchtoe Mitigation Holdings. LLC 704 / 324 34.75

35 48/45 Joshua M. & Rachel D. Wyckoff 750 / 250 36.78

''"O

o! Oi;

JUL 8 Z022

WV Depariment of
Ejivircnmental Protection

Legend

Proposed gas well

Well Reference, as noted

Monument, as noted

Existing Well, as noted

* Existing Plugged Well, as noted

Digitized Well, as noted

-  - - Creek or Drain

Existing Road

Surface boundary (approx.)

Adjoiner surface tracts (approx.)

Wellhead Layout (NTS)

Vaneck 1215 N-4H @

Vaneck 1215 N-5H (o)

Vaneck 1215 N-6H

API# 47-041-05730

Vaneck 1215 N-3H

Vaneck 1215 N-2H

Proposed Well
Vaneck 1215 N-1H

FILE NO: 156-36-UFC-20

DRAWING NO: Vaneck 1215 N-1H Well Plat

SCALE: r = 2000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF ACCURACY:

Submeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEVATION:

CORS, Bridgeport, VW

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

DATE: June 24 20 22

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

API WELL NO

47 - 041 - 0^^"^
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

WELL TYPE: □ OIL Kl GAS
(IF GAS) PRODUCTION :

□ LIQUID INJECTION □ WASTE DISPOSAL
□ STORAGE □ DEEP Kl SHALLOW

Top - Camden

QUADRANGLE: Btm - Big Isaac
COUNTY: Lewis

ACREAGE: 55.00

LOCATION: ELEVATION: 1254.8' WATERSHED: Middle West Fork Creek

DISTRICT: Freemans Creek

SURFACE OWNER: HG Energy II, Appalachia. LLC, et ai
ROYALTY OWNER: George W. Waggoner, et ux, et al LEASE NO:
PROPOSED WORK: Kl DRILL □ CONVERT □ DRILL DEEPER Kl FRACTURE OR STIMULATE □ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

KIPERFORATE NEW FORMATION □ OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)
„  6,790'TVD
□ PLUG AND ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION:Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH' 23,ooo' md

ACREAGE: 56.00

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road
DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane C. While
ADDRESS: 5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101

08/19/2022



4704105732
WW-6A1

(5/13)
Operator's Well No. Vaneck 1215 N-1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

*See Attached Sheets*
,-vo. <v. f :,1

JUL 8 2022

_ WV Depaivment of
Environmental Protection

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the OfBce of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility Of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division ofWater and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any OfiBce of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

By: Diane White LUgyv^ LxMujlj
Its: Accountant

Page 1 of_

08/19/2022



HG Energy II Appalachia. LLC - Vaneck 1215 N-IH Lease Chain

GRANTOR/LESSOR GRANTEE/LESSEE ROYALTY DEED BOOK PAGE

GEO. W. WAGGONER AND ROSA M. WAGGONER, HIS WIFE THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA NOT LESS THAN 1/8 73 383

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 85 141

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 125 379

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY DEED 125 371

PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 216 185

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY AND PHILADELPHIA OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 246 192

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

T. J. HALTERMAN AND S. A. HALTERMAN, HIS WIFE E. W. BOYD NOT LESS THAN 1/8 35 220

E. W. BOYD S. E. BARRETT ASSIGNMENT 30 369

S. E. BARRETT LOUIS BENNETT ASSIGNMENT (50%) 36 517

LOUIS BENNETT J. M. GUFFEY AND JNO. H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT 44 571

S. E. BARRETT J. M. GUFFEY AND JNO. H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT 44 569

J. M. GUFFEY AND JNO. H. GALEY THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA ASSIGNMENT (50%) 44 583

J. M. GUFFEY AND JOHN H. GALEY F. N. BARNSDALL ASSIGNMENT 46 396

F. N. BARNSDALL F. L. BARTLETT ASSIGNMENT 46 391

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 85 141

LOUIS BENNETT CRUDE OIL COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 92 155

CRUDE OIL COMPANY, A WV CORP THE CRUDE OIL COMPANY, A OHIO CORP ASSIGNMENT 105 426

THE CRUDE OIL COMPANY THE FEDERAL OIL & GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 100 31

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 125 379 '

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY DEED 125 371

FRANCIS H. BEAM, SPECIAL MASTER FOR THE FEDERAL OIL AND GAS

COMPANY A. E. MACINTOSH DEED 141 70

A. E. MACINTOSH SEPTER W. DOUGLAS ASSIGNMENT 142 438

ELIZABETH H. DOUGLAS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF SEPTER W.

DOUGLAS ALFRED D. BARNES ASSIGNMENT 171 122

ALFRED D. BARNES AND MARION K. BARNES, HIS WIFE OIL CITY TRUST COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 172 350

ALFRED D. BARNES AND MARION K. BARNES, HIS WIFE; AND OIL CITY

TRUST COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY DEED 172 354

PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 216 185

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY AND PHILADELPHIA OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 246 192

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

1215N Tract

LEGACY LEASE

NUMBER TAX MAP LEASE NUMBER

FK051509
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Q100429000
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CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC.

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC.

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC.

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC.

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.

HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT

ASSIGNMENT (68%)

MERGER/NAME CHANGE

MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT

LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%)

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%)

MERGER/NAME CHANGE

WVSOS

672

684

712

717

722

WVSOS

723

734

736

154

57

848

170

499

558

220

236

369

517

571

569

583

141

379

371

185

192

89

127

GEO. W. WAGGONER AND R. M. WAGGONER, HIS WIFE E. W. BOYD NOT LESS THAN 1/8

W. BOYD S. E. BARRETT ASSIGNMENT

: E. BARRETT LOUIS BENNETT ASSIGNMENT (50%)

LOUIS BENNETT I. M. GUFFEY AND JNO. H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT

E. BARRETT . M. GUFFEY AND JNO. H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT

M. GUFFEY AND JNO. H. GALEY THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA ASSIGNMENT

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURGH AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

THE PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURG AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY DEED

PITTSBURGH AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY AND PHILADELPHIA OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED

FK051507 03-005C-0008-0000 0100757000
CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%)

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%)

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%)
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WILLIAM R. BURNSIDE AND ELLA BURNSIDE, HIS WIFE E. W. BOYD NOT LESS THAN 1/8

E. W. BOYD S. E. BARRETT ASSIGNMENT

S. E. BARRETT LOUIS BENNETT PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%)

S. E. BARRETT J. M. GUFFEY AND JOHN H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT

LOUIS BENNETT . M. GUFFEY AND JOHN H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT

I. M. GUFFEY AND JOHN H. GALEY PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA ASSIGNMENT

PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURGH & WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

PITTSBURGH AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY AND PHILADELPHIA OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT

63 FK051506
03-005C-0010-0000

03-005C-0010-0003
Q100271000

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%)

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%)

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT
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64 FK002647

03-004C-0023-0000

03-004C-0028-0000

03-004C-0029-0000

03-004C-0030-0000

03-004C-0030-0001

03-005C-0009-0000

03-005C-0009-0001

03-005C-0009-0002

03-005C-0014-0000

Q100363000

DOMINION TRANSMISSION. INC DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

MINOR J. HALL AND M. J. HALL, HIS WIFE SOUTH PENN OIL COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 33 179

SOUTH PENN OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 85 127

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

ELIZA L. HANEY AND J. W. HANEY, HER HUSBAND, MARY B. EATON

ANDT. R. EATON, HER HUSBAND, EMMAJ. ATKINSON AND LEANDER
ATKINSON, HER HUSBAND, NELLIE K. FORE AND HARRY C. FORE, HER
HUSBAND, ELSIE STEWART AND CLAUD STEWART, HER HUSBAND,

ORIS CAMP, HUSBAND OF GARNETT CAMP, AND ORIS CAMP,
GUARDIAN FOR GARNETTE CAMP AND OLIN WARREN HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 144 428

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848 «

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS 1

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499 "

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220 '

SAREPTA NUTTER SOUTH PENN OIL COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 33 229 1

SOUTH PENN OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 85 127

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127 (

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170
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)0MIN10N TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

)OMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

HOPFNATIIRA! GAS COMPANY

ASSIGNMENT (68%)

NOT LESS THAN 1/8

736

58

220

484

21 FK004388

03-005B-0007-0000

03-005B-0008-0000

03-005 B-0009-0000

E. GALL AND HbNKIhl lA GALL, Mlb Wlbt

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY

llXJrU, INM 1 LirVML VjMJ \^\-/IVir 1

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

:ONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

Q100456000
CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY 11 APPALACHIA, LLC

SnilTH PFNN nil COMPANY

ASSIGNMENT (68%)

NOT LESS THAN 1/8

736

33

220

199

29

FK064974

FK065438

FK002595

03-004B-0040-0000

03-0048-0040-0001

03-0048-0025-0001

p/o 03-0048-0018-0000

m

ii

Q100559000

Q100983000

Q100454000
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J. R. H. STRALEY AND LILLIE STRALEY, HIS WIPb

SOUTH PENN OIL COMPANY

0\J\J 1 n Vii/IL. v^wivir^i^ I

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 85 127

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

HOPFNATIIRAI COMPANY

ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736

187

220

34

31
FK058573

FEEHG1I0437

a?
<0 f.
O C

o'
3

03-0048-0039-0000

sb]QO —<

S §.o

01

Q100284000

C. A. COFFINDAFFER, SINGLE

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY

nWr U l>IM 1 KjrVML VJ/Aj /Al* 1

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89 '

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127 '

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHA'NGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE 9 471

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154-

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1 i

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS i

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723

ti

499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734

i

558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC •

HOPFMATIIRAI GAS COMPANY

ASSIGNMENT (68%)

NOT LESS THAN 1/8

736

191

220

488HUNTER M. BtNNhl 1 AND MADGE BENNbl 1, HIb WIbb riwr u IMM 1 Ur\ML \jMj k.#wlVirr\i^ 1

o
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66

FK059388

FK067204

FK005787

03-004B-0033-0000

03-004B-0033-0001

03-004B-0033-0002

03-004B-0038-0000

Q100285000

Q100995000

JASON G. BAILEY AND MINNIE E. BAILEY, HIS WIFE 1HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 246 148

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY <CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION <CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. NOT LESS THAN 1/8 692 570

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 723 506

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

C. A. COFFINDAFFER, WIDOWER; D. L COFFINDAFFER AND L 0.

COFFINDAFFER, HIS WIFE; GARNETT A. COFFINDAFFER AND BERYL

COFFINDAFFER, HIS WIFE; WILL E. MORRIS AND CAMELLA MORRIS,

HIS WIFE; EVAT. CLEMENS GILL AND W. M. GILL, HER HUSBAND HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 195 88

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

DOMINON TRANSMISSION, INC. » DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

HUNTER M. BENNETT, EXECUTOR AND TRUSTEE OF ALICE B. BENNEI 1 HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 238 428

WALTER D. NUTTER AND DORA NUTTER, HIS WIFE; WALTER E.

NUTTER, SINGEL; BENJAMIN L. NUTTER, SINGLE; AND DAVID H.
NUTTER, SINGLE HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 242 217

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE 9 628

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154 ■

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57 1

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 li

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170 ̂

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499 >

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENTTO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558
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. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

3ARNET GAS COMPANY HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 777 206

42
CNX260713000 FEE

CNX260718000 FEE

03-004A-0038-0000

p/o 03-004B-0045-0000

PHILLIP E. BURNSIDE MOUNTAIN V OIL AND GAS COMPANY INC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 595 141

OHN ROBERT CURREY AND VIRGINIA Y. CURREY, HIS WIFE MOUNTAIN V OIL AND GAS COMPANY INC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 595 512
Q102226000

MOUNTAIN VOILANDGASINC CNX GAS COMPANY LLLC ASSIGNMENT 685 659
Q102225000

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 722 170

43 N/A 03-004A-0033-0000
HGI102026 BENNETT LAND MANAGEMENT LLC HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 776 517

HGII02044 KINCHELOE MITIGATION HOLDINGS LLC HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA LLC NOT LESS THAN 1/8 111 750

77 FK053264

03-0056-0012-0000

03-0056-0013-0000

03-0056-0017-0000

03-0056-0024-0000

p/o 03-0056-0025-0000

E. W. WAGGONER; GEO. W. WAGGONER AND R. M. WAGGONER, HIS

WIFE; AND HARRIET E. BURNSIDE, WIDOW RESERVE GAS COMPANY NOT LESS THAN 1/8 68 516

RESERVE GAS COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY MERGER/NAME CHANGE 155 202

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE 51 795

Q101027000

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE 9 628

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 111 170

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220

78 FK051505

03-005C-0010-0001

03-005C-0010-0002

03-005C-0016-0000

TJ
3

5 < Q

.3^
ID

^ €

Q100471000
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J. B. HALTERMAN AND M. A. HALTERMAN, HIS WIFE E. W. BOYD NOT LESS THAN 1/8 35 233

E. W. BOYD S. E. BARRETT ASSIGNMENT 30 369

S. E. BARRETT LOUIS BENNETT PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 36 517

LOUIS BENNETT J. M. GUFFEY AND JOHN H. GALEY ASSIGNMENT 44 571

J. M. GUFFEY AND JOHN H. GALEY PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA ASSIGNMENT 44 583

PHILADELPHIA COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA PITTSBURGH & WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 125 379

PITTSBURGH AND WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 216 185

EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY AND PHILADELPHIA OIL COMPANY HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY ASSIGNMENT 246 192

HOPE NATURAL GAS COMPANY CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONFIRMATORY DEED 294 89

CONSOLIDATED GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT 425 127

CONSOLIDATED GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION MERGER/NAME CHANGE 51 795

CNG TRANSMISSION CORPORATION DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE 9 628

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC MEMORANDUM OF FARMOUT AGREEMENT 672 154

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. LIMITED PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (50%) 684 57

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. CNX GAS COMPANY LLC AND NOBLE ENERGY, INC. PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT (32%) 712 848

CNX GAS COMPANY LLC NOBLE ENERGY, INC. ASSIGNMENT 717 1

NOBLE ENERGY, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT 111 170

DOMINION TRANSMISSION, INC. DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. MERGER/NAME CHANGE WVSOS

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 723 499

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF

FARMOUT AGREEMENT 734 558

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC. HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC ASSIGNMENT (68%) 736 220
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HG Energy, LLC
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

47 0 4 1 0 5 7 3 2

June 29, 2022

Cragin B levins
WV DEP

Division of Oil & Gas

601 57"' Street

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Drilling Under Roads-Vaneck 1215 N-IH
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Mr. Blevins -

HG Energy II Appalachia, EEC, is submitting the attached application for a new well work permit for the
Vaneck 1215 well pad. As an authorized representative, I certify HG Energy II Appalachia, EEC, has the
right to drill, stimulate, extract, produce and market the oil, gas or condensate for all leases through which
the Vaneck 1215 laterals will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as identified on the
attached survey plat.

Should you have any questions or desire further information, please contact me at
dwhite@hgenergvllc.com or 304-420-1119.

Very truly yours,

jJuJoA^

T^. ^ V RECEIVED
Diane C. White Office of Oil snd Gas

JUL 8 2022
Enclosures VW Depariment of

Environmentai Protection

08/19/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

4704105732

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 07/05/2022 API No. 47-
Operator's Well No. vanecki2i5N-iH
Well Pad Name: vaneck 1215 Well Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

T T-T.. .r XT A 00 Easting: 539080.4
UTMNAD83

Northing: 4329858.9
Public Road Access: Mare Run Road / CR 10 / 9
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Lewis

Freemans Creek

Camden WV 7.5's Vaneck

Watershed: Middle West Fork Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

H 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

® 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or

S 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

S 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

® 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

□ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

nECEiyTD
Ofrx>S of Oil 5.. >0 UiCiS

JUL 8 2022
V'/V DepOiEus/ii inmontalV'/V Dep3i "iment o f

./!■ ■.nmontal PrntftCtlon

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECETVEID

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6 A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

08/19/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, 1 Diane White ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:

By:

Its:

Telephone:

HG II Appalachia, LLC Address: 5260 Dupont Road

Diane White QaXX/Y^ LcX-fuijp Parkersburg, WV 26101

Agent

304-420-1119

Facsimile:

Email:

304-863-3172

dwhite@hgenergyiic.com

OFFICIAL SEAL

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

NOTARY PUBLIC

CASSIDYA. BOARDMAN
5301 lathAve Vienna, WV 26105

My Commission Expires July 31, 2022

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

My Commission Expires

Notary Public

31

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

F1ECFIV20
OL' fi.s of Oil ii.r.d Ges

JUL 8 2022

\'-N Depaifment of
Envir.)nmentai Protection

08/19/2022



4704105732
WW-6A

(9-13)

API NO. 47-

OPERATORWELLNO.

Well Pad Name: vaneck 1215

Vaneck1215N1H-S12H

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 01/17/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 01/25/22

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

□ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL
SERVICE

n REGISTERED
MAIL

0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Ya. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice IZI WSSP Notice 13 E&S Plan Notice

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) 4 J WH
Name: HG Energy II Appaiachia, LLC (pad and road)
Address: 5260 Oupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: na

Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: Nancy Hayhurst

Address: Rexroad Drive
Weston. WV 26452

Name: Woody Lumber Company
Address: 201 Vlcksburg Road

Buckhannon, WV 26201

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

Address:

□ COAL OPERATOR
Name: _na
Address:

received
of Oil and Gas

JUL 8 2022
y-.'V' Oepai iment of

bnvif .>nrn9ntal Protsction

□ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
AND/OR WATER PJ^VEYOR(^
Name: Charles Curtis Gary Stalnaker Timothy Rittenhouse ^
Address* SyrakUckRoad 179aklJckRoad 1729 R Freemans Creek

Weston, WV 26452 Weston, WV 26452 Weston, WV 26452

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
Name: Dominion Energy Transmission-Attn: Ronald Waldren y

Address: 925 white Oaks Blvd
Bridgeport, WV 26330

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

08/19/2022



47 0 4 1 0 5 7 3 2
WW-6A API NO. 47-
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. vanecki2i5NiH-si2H

Well Pad Name: vanecK 1215

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57*^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not he located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall he measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories;
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult vvith the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fi-esh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than sbc months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where tiie secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four, hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply c^ot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in secirring a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved rmder the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment: ~

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: r'=^CE1V2D
Chief, Office ofOil and Gas Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection o onoi
601 57*^ St. SE JUL
Charleston, WV 25304 r .epaitment of
(304) 926-0450 EnvVonmentai Protection

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time T.imits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11 (c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall he addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Page.s/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expeeted to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would oecur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the seeretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment eontrol plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this artiele, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
preseribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this artiele and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written eomments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the seeretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

r::ceiv7d
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Energy II Appalachia, LLC

Telephone: 304-420-1119
Email: dwhite@hgenergyllc.com

Address: Dupont Road
Pai1<ersburg, WV 26101

Facsimile: 304-863-2172

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as.
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofiFicer@.wv.gov.

OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBUC

S1AIE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Made J Schall
HGEnergytIC •

.  5260 DUPONT ROAD

PAHKERSBURG WV 26105
•'•'H.".",-' "MY CfTMUiaSION rXPlRTS NOVrWBTR7.7vn

Subscribed and before me this day of January ^2022

Notary Public

My Commission Expires //^^ j/ p t.

nEC.r:iV7D
of Oil c.nd Gas

JUL 8 2022

WV Depariment of
Environmental Protection

08/19/2022



HG Energy, LLC
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101 A7(^A^0^7J9
(304) 420-1100-Office lUj/0^
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

January\19, 2022

Dominion Energy Transmission
Attn; Ronald Waldren

925 White Oaks Blvd

Bridgeport, WV 26330

RE: Vaneck 1215 N-IH- S-12H Well Work Permit Applications - Notification
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Sir -

Enclosed are copies of various application papers that we will be filing with the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Office of Oil and Gas. A well work permit is being
requested for the above-referenced well.

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter 22B, Article 6, you are receiving copies of this correspondence because
the well or other anticipated disturbance is located on your surface property. Your rights as a surface
owner (road) are detailed in the enclosed permit application papers.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or comments regarding this application, you
may call this office at (304) 420-1119.

Very truly yours,

Q^o-wve.^

Diane C. White

receiv::d

Enclosures Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 8 2022

WV Depaitment of
Environmental Protection
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^7041057X9HG Energy, LLC ^ J ̂
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

January\19, 2022

Timothy Rittenhouse
1729 R Freeman's Creek

Weston, WV 26452

RE: Vaneck 1215 N-IH - S-12H Well Work Permit Applications - Notification
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Sir -

Enclosed are copies of various application papers that we will be filing with the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Office of Oil and Gas. A well work permit is being
requested for the above-referenced well.

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter 22B, Article 6, you are receiving copies of this correspondence because
the well or other anticipated disturbance is located on your surface property. Your rights as a surface
owner (road) are detailed in the enclosed permit application papers.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or comments regarding this application, you
may call this office at (304) 420-1119.

Very truly yours,

Diane C. White

Enclosures

RECEIVED
Offios of Oil and Ges

JUL 8 2022

U.'V Depai iment of
Environmental Protection

08/19/2022



HG Energy, LLC 47041 05732
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

January\19, 2022

Gary Stalnaker
179 Elk Lick Road

Weston, WV 26452

RE: Vaneck 1215 N-IH - S-12H Well Work Permit Applications - Notification
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Sir -

Enclosed are copies of various application papers that we will be filing with the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Office of Oil and Gas. A well work permit is being
requested for the above-referenced well.

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter 22B, Article 6, you are receiving copies of this correspondence because
the well or other anticipated disturbance is located on your surface property. Your rights as a surface
owner (road) are detailed in the enclosed permit application papers.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or comments regarding this application, you
may call this office at (304) 420-1119.

Very truly yours,

Diane C. White

Enclosures

FiECEIV:]D
Offios of Oil sr.d Gas

JUL 8 2022

\',y Dapariment of
Envircnmental Protection
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«„iir 47 0 4 1 0 5 7 3 2HG Energy, LLC
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

January\19, 2022

Charlie Curtis

377 Elk Lick Road

Weston, WV 26452

RE: Vaneck 1215 N-1H - S-12H Well Work Permit Applications - Notification
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Sir -

Enclosed are copies of various application papers that we will be filing with the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Office of Oil and Gas. A well work permit is being
requested for the above-referenced well.

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter 22B, Article 6, you are receiving copies of this correspondence because
the well or other anticipated disturbance is located on your surface property. Your rights as a surface
owner (road) are detailed in the enclosed permit application papers.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or comments regarding this application, you
may call this office at (304) 420-1119.

Very truly yours,

Diane C. White

nECEiv::D
Enclosures 0,ix»5 of Oii and Gas

JUL 8 2022

WV Depaitment of
Envirc;nmental Protection
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HG Energy, LLC 4704105732
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172-Fax

January\19, 2022

Woody Lumber Company
201 Vicksburg Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201

RE: Vaneck 1215 N-IH - S-12H Well Work Permit Applications - Notification
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Sir -

Enclosed are copies of various application papers that we will be filing with the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Office of Oil and Gas. A well work permit is being
requested for the above-referenced well.

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter 22B, Article 6, you are receiving copies of this correspondence because
the well or other anticipated disturbance is located on your surface property. Your rights as a surface
owner (road) are detailed in the enclosed permit application papers.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or comments regarding this application, you
may call this office at (304) 420-1119.

Very truly yours,

(L)-A/OtL>

Diane C. White

Enclosures
r;ECEiv::D

or-o-: of Oil and Gas

JUL 8 2022

WV t'epai iment of
Environmental Protection
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4704105732
HG Energy, LLC
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100 - Office
(304) 863-3172 - Fax

Januaiy\19, 2022

Nancy Hayhurst
195 Rexroad Drive

Weston, WV 26452

RE: Vaneck 1215 N-IH - S-12H Well Work Permit Applications - Notification
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County
West Virginia

Dear Ms. Hayhurst -

Enclosed are copies of various application papers that we will be filing with the West Virginia
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Office of Oil and Gas. A well work permit is being
requested for the above-referenced well.

Pursuant to WV Code Chapter 22B, Article 6, you are receiving copies of this correspondence because
the well or other anticipated disturbance is located on your surface property. Your rights as a surface
owner (road) are detailed in the enclosed permit application papers.

No action on your part is required. If you have any questions or comments regarding this application, you
may call this office at (304) 420-1119.

Very truly yours,

Diane C. White

^  , RECEIVED
Enclosures Office of Oil and Cs.s

JUL 8 2022

VW Depai\rnent of
Envlrjnmentai Protection
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. vrnggn^^N-iHios-izH
(1/12)

4704105732
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W, Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 01/17/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 01/27/2022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

AfrrhYd adE 6enT'as Suf-face 15 also Dperei-forNotice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s): E
Name: hg Energy II Appaiachia, LLC Name:
Address: 5260 Oupont Road Address:

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia ^ UTMNAD83
County: Lewis Northing: 4329869.2 ^
District: Freemans Creek Public Road Access: Mare Run Road/GRIP/9
Quadrangle: Camden WV 7.5' Generally used farm name: Vaneck
Watershed: Middie West Fork Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 51^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: hg Energy 11 Appaiachia, LLC Authorized Representative: Diane white r-:Fr:R\/"n
Address: 5260 Dupont Road Address: 5260 Oupont Road of Oil s. ,d Ga

Parkersburg, WV26101 Parkersburg, WV26101 JU[ 8 2022
Telephone: 304-420-1119 Telephone: 304-420-1119 ^
Email: dwhite@hgenergyllc.com CuhoYUj UjAoth Email: dwhite@hgenergyllc.com \\V Depai tment of
Facsimile: 304-863-3172 Facsimile: 304-863-3172 Lnvir..nmentai .-Protection

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatoiy
duties. Your personal information may 6e disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacv Officer at depprivacvofficer@.wv.gov.

;s
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No. v«""J"zi5n-ihi.s.i2h

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 4704105732
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 01/1B/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 01/27/2022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)# No+i'«2. nD+ gur-facc- Ou3^'^ecs ar^, aUo jie
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: us Energy II Appalachia, LLC Name:
Address: 5260 Oupont Road Address:

Pari<ersburg, WV 26101

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia r ,rr^, ^ ^ Easting: 539089.4

UTM NAD 83County: Lewis Northing: 4329869.2
District: Freemans creek Public Road AcCCSS: Mare Run Road / OR 10 / 9
Quadrangle: camden wv r.s' Generally used farm name: vaneck
Watershed: Middle west Fork Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 5?"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: HG Energy ll Appalachia, LLC Address: 5200 Oupont Road
Telephone: 304.420-1119 Parkersburg.WV 20101
Email: dwhlte@hgenergyllc.com Facsimile: 304-863-3172

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofflcer@wv.gov.

r.LCEIV^DOiiXJs of Oil c.-id Gas

JUL 8 2022
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways

D. Alan Reed, P.E.
State Highway Engineer

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

December 27, 2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Commissioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57* Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Suhiect' DOH Permit for the Vaneck 1215 Pad, Lewis County
Vaneck 1215 N-IH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #07-2021-0333 which has been issued
to KG Energy II Appalachia, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off Lewis
County Route 10/9 SLS MP 1.40.

This OT3erator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has si^ed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE AGMEMEOT md
provided the required Bond. This operator is currently m compliance with the DOH OIL A
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
fi:om the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

'ClAy
Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Diane White
HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC
CH, OM, D-6
File

E.E.O,/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

nZCEIVTD
Office of Oil snd Ges

JUL 8 2022
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HG Energy II Appalachia. LLC

List of Frac Additives bv Chemical Name and CAS #

Vaneck 1215 Well Pad (N-IH to N-6H. S-7H to S-12H)

Chemical Name CAS# Multiple CAS #'s

Pro Shale Silk 405 Mixture 68551-12-2

7647-14-5

12125-02-9

64742-47-8

Pro Hib II Mixture 68412-54-4

68607-28-3

107-21-1

111-76-2

67-56-1

107-19-7

Silica Sand and Ground Sand Mixture 14808-60-7

1344-28-1

1309-37-1

13463-67-7

Hydrochloric Acid 22 DEC BE 7647-01-0

PROGEL-4.5 64742-96-7

BIO CLEAR 2000 Mixture 25322-68-3

10222-01-2

SCALE CLEAR SI 112 107-21-1

PR0BREAK4 Mixture 57-50-1

107-21-1

Sulfamic Acid 5329-14-6

PRO - Flow - 102-N Mixture 67-63-0

68439-45-2

2687-96-9

PROGEL-4 9000-30-0

RECEIVE
of Oil sr

JUL 8 2

\\\' D9pa.-im<
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1215 Well Site
Site Design, Construction Plan, &
Erosion and Sediment Control Plans

HG Energy LLC

Lewis County

Freemans Creek District

Latitude 39.11678083°

Longitude -80.54815578°

Middle West Fork River Watershed

Pertinent ̂ tc Information
i2!5WeT!SiJe

Emergency Number: .104-269-8243
Freemans Creek District. Lewis County. WV

Watershed: Middle West Fork River Watershed

Site 911 Address.

HG Energy Contact Number: 304-420-1100

Exhibit A: Final Design: Issue for Permitting
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1215 Well Site

HG Energy LLC
Exhibit A: Final Design: Issue for Permitting

HO Eoetgy II
^  Appaltcbia LLC
^ \ ^

DB/PO: 765^94
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AppalacbiaLLC^
TM; 50-27.1

DB/PO: 765/894?S
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1215 Well Site
Site Design, Construction Plan, &

Erosion and Sediment Control Plans
HG Energy LLC

Lewis County
Freemans Creek District
Latitude 39.11678083°

Longitude-80.54815578°
Middle West Fork River Watershed

Pertinent Site Information
1215 Well Site

Emergency Number: 304-269»8243
Freemans Creek District, Lewis County. WV

Watershed: Middle West Fork River Watershed
Site 911 Address:

HG Energy Contact Number; 304-420-1100

Property-Owner Informnfion- 1215>Vrll Site

Exhibit A: Final Design: Issue for Permitting
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Approach Routes

Ofr'rom 1-79 near June Lew, WV. Traveling Nofth on 1-79, take
E.vit 99 towards Jane Lew. Turn Left onto Co Rt 7 (Hackers
Creek Rd). Follow Co Rl 7 WesI rpr('.9mi. TumLcRonto
USRtl9SDuth. Follow US Rl 19 South for 4,9 mi. Turn

Right onto Co Rt 12 (Jacksons Mill RdV Fcllotv Co Rl 12 for
3.0 mi. Tum Left onlo Co Rt 1 (Old Mill Rd). Follow Co Rl 1

for 0.1 mi. Tum Right onto Co Rl 10 (Vailcv Chapel Rd).
itollotv Co Rl 10 for 3.0 mi. Turn Right onto Co Rl 10.-9 (Mare
Run Rd). Follow Co Rl 10'9 for 1.5 cni. The site entrance will

he on the Left (West) side of the road.

HG Energy LLC will ohlainan Encroachment Permit (Fotm MM.109)
from the W\" Departmetil of Tramporlallon, Division of Highways,

prior to the commencement ofany construction activities
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1215 Well Site

HG Energy LLC
Exhibit A: Final Design: Issue tor Permitting
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